COMPONESS CORRESPONDENCESTO ATTENUONOS



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BYH352 **BVH352**

2000 2 P 2000

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME / APPRESS X HEREC. 114 Co. Rd. 3 P.O. Box 400 Chesapeake, OH 45619

WEST VIRGINIA VETERANS HOME

512 WATER STREET BARBOURSVILLE, WV 25504 736-1027

0ATE PRIN 10/11/	2009		MS OF SALE	<u> </u>	SPAP VIA	FOR	FREIGHTTEAMS
BID OPËNING DATE: LINË	GUAN	11/17/ HIX	2009 uor	CAT.	BID	<u>OPENING TIME</u> UNICPRICE	D1:30PM AMOUNT
0001	ROOFING	1 S MAIN	LS TENANC		910-66 Epair, and insta	LLATION	\$58,6000
		BARBO	URSVIL	LE V	E ROOF AND OTHER ETERANS HOME, BA		
				RAL	WINGS MAY BE OBT PLANNING & DESIG DATORY PRE-BID		10 (10 m) 10
	AM AT TINTERES	THE BA	RBOURS ARTIES	D WI VILL ARE	LL BE HELD ON 11 E VETERANS HOME, REQUIRED TO ATT MANDATORY PRE-BI	AS ABOVE. ALE	NG. J
*	DISQUAL REPRESE	IFICA NT MO	TION O	F TH N ON	E BID. NO ONE P E BIDDER. LL BE MADE AVAIL	ERSON MAY	
	POTENTI Officia Pre-Bii	AL BI AL DOC). FA	DDERS UMENT ILURE	TO C VERI TO P		ILL SERVE AS T AT THE MANDAT ANY AND	DRY
	IN DISC ACCEPT THE BIL	UALIF ANY O Der i	ICATIO THER D S RESP	N OF OCUM ONSI	THE BID. THE S ENTATION TO VERI BLE FOR ENSURING	TATE WILL NOT FY ATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE	
	SHEET. WILL NO FAILURE	THE T ASS TO C	PURCHA UME AN OMPLET	SINC Y RE E TH	ION REQUIRED ON DIVISION AND THE SPONSIBILITY FOR E PRE-BID ATTEND	E STATE AGENCY A BIDDER-S ANCE SHEET. II	N
IGNATURE / Z	A	IM, WE		SEE RE	HAT ALL POTENTIAL VERSESIDEFORTERAS AND COM	DIT-ONS	ATE .
me / X		RIVE	55	-0672	Russell 74 2983 T NAME AND ADDRESS)		November 17, 20



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

. 22	:::Fir	ONU	MBE	$R \approx$		
		В	VН	35	2	

ΑDI	Ž.	350
	6	

JOHN ABBOTT 309-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA VETERANS HOME

MANUAL DE LA COLUMNICA DE LA C

512 WATER STREET BARBOURSVILLE, WV 736-1027 25504

REQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Fairfax, Inc. 114 Co. Rd. 3 P.O. Box 400 Chesapeake, OH 45619

DATE PRIN	ED SSSSSSSS	less en en	MS OF SALE		SHIP VI		Ė	O B		FAEIGHTTEAMS	
10/11/	********	- page 16 to the foreign and									
BID OPENING DATE:		11/17/			****	BID	<u>DPENING</u>		01:30		******
LINE.	QUA	NITTY	uor 🧍	6	TEMNUM	JER .	UN	TPRICE		AMOUNT	
	WHICH	THE CO	NTRACT	ıs Is	SUED.						
	INTERE OPENI: BUYER	STED P	ARTIES . ANY FOURTE	AND, Adden	ID THE AL IF NECES IDUM SHOU (4) DAYS	SARY, ILD BE	EXTEND RECEIVE	D BY THE	=		
	BIDDE DIVIST THAT SHALL EXCEP	RS AND ION. APPLY ALSO A TION MA	SUBMI THE S TO TH PPLY TO Y BE FO	TTED AME E OR AN A R AN	BE FORMA TO THE RULES A HIGINAL ADDENDUM ADDENDUM ADDENDUM ADDENDUM	STATAND REBIDDING DOCUME THAT	E PURC GULATIO G DOCUM NT. TH IS ISSU	HASING NS ENT E ONLY ED FOR	والمساسدة والمراجعة		
	I HER	IT 10 DUM ACK EBY ACK	NDWL EDG	E REC	CEIPT OF	THE FO	FTOMING	CHECKE	ם פריים		
	MY PR		PLANS		DE THE NO DR SPECIO			10NS 10			
	NO. 1	•	Nov. 0	5,.2	009						
	NO. 2	-		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • •						
	NO. 3			, , ,	• • •						
				EE REVE	SESIDE FOR TH	PANS AND CO	NOTIONS	le.	ATE		
STONATURE			~~!					<u></u>			
TITLE			EN				1			BE NOTED ABOV	/E
W	IEN RES	PONDING	TO RFQ, II	SERT	NAME AND	address	IN SPACE.	ABOVE LA	BELED'	VENDOR'	



State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

SH-PTO

BVH352

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA VETERANS HOME

MANAGEST CORRESPONDENCE NO FAMILIAND COMMENTATION OF THE SECOND PROPERTY OF THE SECOND PROP

512 WATER STREET BARBOURSVILLE, WV 736-1027 25504

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Fairfax, Inc. 114 Co. Rd. 3 P.O. Box 400 Chesapeake, OH 45619

ĐĂTE PRINT		TER	vs.of°sal£		SHI	VB		ro B		PREIGHTTERWS
10/11/	2009	<u> </u>					OPEN	ING TIME	01:	30PM
BID OPENING DATE:		11/17/		0.75 V.V.				UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP.	OAT NO	ITEM N	UMBER		ZINI O TRICO.		
	<u> </u>									
	NO. 4	_							- 1	
	101	-								
	NO. 5	•		[}	
-		i				ANE 2814 T		SECTOT OF	TUE	
:	I UNDE	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE 10 C	UNFIKE I	HE M	ECEIPT OF	1111	
	ADDEND	DUM(S)	MAY BE	. CAU	SE FUR P	EDECITOR	J	THE BIDS.	(
	VE NDOE	MUCT	CLEAR	V IIN	NERSTANI	THAT AN	A AE	RBAL	,	
			ON HAT	ומח ייונ	ACCUMET	I TO RE M	ስከፍ	DIETNG ANY	1	
	DRAL I	TSCUSS	ION HE	ELD B	ETWEEN '	/ENDOR'S	REPR	ESENTATIVE	s	
1	IAND AN	IV KIBI	E PERR	SURNE	L LO NU	DEMOTIO	,	1142 1 1 1 m	İ	ļ
	INFORE	MALTAN	ISSUE	IN	WRITING	AND ADDE	D IC) THE	- 1	
	SPECIF	CALLIO	NST BY	AN D	FICIAL	ADDENDUM	12	RTMNTHR-	ŀ	
	1 1/	// _	111						l	
3,		$\mathcal{M} \mathcal{M}$	E-A	WX		sI	GNAT	TURE	j	
		(h-z-cors	//-		R. Doal	Russel			1	
1	FAIR	RFAX, I	NC.				MPA	٩Y		İ
				00			}		1	
	Nove	mber 1	11.24	09		DA	ΨE			
	L		 	•	1					
	REV.	11/96								·
ļ					1		1			
	ļ		CO	NTRAC	TORS LI	CENSE	1			
					Į.					
	WEST '	VIRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-1	1-2 REQUI	RES	THAT ALL		
	PERSO	NS DESI	RING	TO PE	RFORM C	DNTRACTIN	AC M	ORK IN THIS		
1	STATE	MUST E	E LIC	ENSED	. THE	WEST VIRE	INI.	A CONTRACTO	K2	
	LICEN	SING BO	ARD I	S EMP	OWERED	TU ISSUE	HE	CONTRACTOR	:S ref	
	LICEN	SE. AF	PLICA	LIUNS	FUK A	CUNIKACI Tretnia i	TUT	LICENSE MAY SION OF LAB	AUB.	
	MADE	BY COME	W E Y	S INC	THE 3	ROOM 319.	CH	ARLESTON, W	IV	
	25305	UL COME	PHONE	: (30	4) 558-	7890.	1			
	WEST	VIRGIN:	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-1	1-11 REQL	UTRE	S ANY		
			1		VERSE SOF S	R TERMS AND EC	SWELLSCO	lats		l
SIGNATURE			N 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 50		The state of the s	TELEPHONE			DATE	
			erski						B777 F-	TO DE NOTES ADOVE
TITLE			AEN					-		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WI	HEN RES	PONDING	TO RFO	, INSEF	RT NAME A	ND ADDRESS	IN S	PACE ABOVE LA	BELE	ED VENDOR



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

HEG	NLING	120.00	******
	BV	H 3.	<u> 2</u>

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA VETERANS HONE

MANAGOR ESSICOR HESKONDENCERIO ANIENIO DE CONTROLES DE CO

512 WATER STREET BARBOURSVILLE, WV .. 736-1027 25504

RFQ COPY Type Name/Address Here
Fairfax, Inc.
114 Co. Rd. 3
P.O. Box 400
Chesapeake, OH 45619

SO DATE PRINT	ed ten	MS-OF-SALE	SHIP VIA	F.C.B.	FREIGHT JERMS
10/11/	2009		RID	OPENING TIME D	1:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	11/17/	uor QA	LIEMBUMGER	UNITPRICE	AWOUNT
机框	GUANTITY				
	PROSPECTIVE License Numb	BIDDER TO ER ON THEI	INCLUDE THE CONT R BID.	RACTORS	
	BIDDER TO CO	MPLETE:			THE COLUMN TO SERVICE THE SERVICE THE SERVICE THE SERVICE THE SERVICE THE SERVICE THE SERVICE THE SERVICE THE SERVICE THE SERVICE THE SERVICE THE SERVICE
	CONTRACTORS	NAME:	FAIRFAX, IN		Page
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	WV00833		
	THE SUCCESSF COPY OF THE I A PURCHASE O	R CONTRACT	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIC ACT	TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE DI	The second secon
		АР	PLICABLE LAW		
	AND REGULATION THE *REQUEST	ONS, AND T FOR QUOTA THE SOLE A	E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION F TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI	ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING	ES
1	ANY OTHER SO	URCE, VERB	ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, WITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICT OM THE SOURCES A	Si	
	FOR BANKRUP CONTRACT NU WITHOUT FUR	TCY PROTECT L AND VOIL	ENT THE VENDOR/(ION, THE STATE) , AND TERMINATE	WAY DEEM THE	
	REV. 5/2009	مادرونه مادرونه و المادرون و المادرون و المادرون و المادرون و المادرون و المادرون و المادرون و المادرون و الم	A COMPANY AND A	LAL & LEPPSY CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	
]	TICE		
		SEE F8	VERSE SIDE FOR TERKS AND O	ONDITIONS DA	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	LON-	15
me		FEN		* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
w	HEN RESPONDING	TO RFQ, INSE	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	S IN SPACE ABOVE LAB	ELED 'VENDOR'

AND THE STANDING TO SERVICE OF THE S

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



RFO COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

> Fairfax, Inc. 114 Co. Rd. 3

P.O. Box 400

Chesapeake, OH 45619

Request	for
Quotati	on

FOR UMBER	
	•
BVH352	

<u> </u>	ĄĢ	244	
		9	

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA VETERANS HOME

512 WATER STREET BARBOURSVILLE, WV 25504 736-1027

100000	-					
		All Control	SHIPTUX	£ 0	b.	RHEIGHT TERMS
10/11/20	09		RID	OPENING :	TIME 01:	30PN
BID OPENING DATE:	11/17/20	0.3		200000000000000000000000000000000000000	PRICE	AWOUNT
1000	CONTITY L	or CAT	TEMNUMEER			
						1
						}
<u> </u>	SIGNED BID M	HOT BE C	IRMITTED TO:			
A	STEMEN PIR H	US I AL S	EMPER OF LOW			, i
1	DEDARTMEN	T OF ADM	INISTRATION		ł	
1	PURCHASIN	e pivisi	ON		ļ	· ·
	BUILDING					
•	2019 WASH	INSTON S	TREET, EAST	Ì	ļ	
	CHARLESTO	IN, WV 2	5305-0130			
	-					
				A OTHE THE	FACE OF	
тн	IE BID SHOULI) CONTAIN	THIS INFORMATIO	NE UNE THE	PACE OF	
TH	IE ENVELOPE C	OR THE BI	D MAY NOT BE CON	Pineken:	1	
		1			Į	
ļ SE	ALED BID				, <u>į</u>	
		į.	JOHN ABBOTT (32	b		
BO	IYER:		JUNE ADDOLL TO	Ί	40	<u>.</u>
	Q. ND.:		BVH352	,		
	W. No.					
RI	D OPENING DA	ATE:	11/17/2009	<u> </u>		
				-	j	
B 1	ID OPENING T	IME:	1:30 PM			
1					COADW	
Pt	LEASE PROVID	E A FAX N	UMBER IN CASE IT	I IS NEUR	TARCC:	
TC	D CONTACT YOU	k.	NG YOUR BID:			
		[_	740-867-2727	<u> L</u>	osimos esitues ≌d	
	In					
L.	SACE DETUT	OB TVDE N	AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT		
	CHASE PRINT	TS ONOTE:				
1	MUCEKUTUA IN		R. Doak Russel	ı h		
			T. Doak Kasses			
		-	·			ĺ
		-				
1						1
		i.		-park-treat		1
	L	SEEPLE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND U	ONDITIONS		
SIGNATURE		and the second of the second o	TELEPHONE		DATE	
	FES			AR.	DDESS CHANDES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR

27

RE ROOF BUILDING D

WV VETERANS HOME

				BID FORM	
Date	November	17,	2009	<u> </u>	
Time	1:30 P	1			
Prop	osal by: FAII	RFAX,	INC.		
TO:					
Wes 512	n Gwinn, Director t Virginia Veterans Water Street coursville, WV 255				
Dear	rMr Gwinn;				
	The undersign	ed, havii	ng examined th	ne proposed Contract Documents for:	
			We	RE-ROOF BUILDING D est Virginia Veterans Home arboursville, West Virginia	
mat said	eriale, equipment of proposed Contract	nd appli Docum	ances, and to p ents, for that po	affecting the Work, hereby propose and agree to furnish all labor, perform operations necessary to complete the Work as required by ortion of the Work identified as "Base Bid", for the stipulated sum of:	۸
)" with a contra	act time not to exceed 35 calendar days. DOLLARS FIFTY EIGHT THOUSAND SIX HONDRED	DOLLARS
(\$)_	58,600°		······································	DOLLARS I-IFTY EIGHT THE	
The	above emount iN	LUDES	the following to	WO ALLOWANCE AMOUNTS:	
1	The sum of \$4,00 where existing ma	0,00 for terial is i	removal and re found to be in u	eplacement in kind of tapered EPS foam insulation to match existing unsatisfactory condition.	
2	The sum of \$1,00 existing where ex	io.00 for sting ma	removal and re decial is touch	eplacement in kind of wood fiberboard on parapet walls to match to be in unsatisfactory condition.	
the date	Contract Documents of the bid opening	is for thi I	is Work and tha	eas to comply with and he bound by the instructions to Bidders and at this bid shall remain valid for a period of ninety (90) days from the	
Bas	The undersign Bld and the sele	d stipula ded olies	ates that the Wo malives, comm	fork shall be completed within the aggregate time allowance for the nencing not more than 15 days after award of the Contract	
	The undersign	දු පිදුඳාර	wiedges receipt	สุ อริ Adde เเมื่อ กษากอิสเรา	
	One (1)			and the state of t	
Ċor	Enclosed with	•		n the amount of not less than 5% of the bidder's proposed "Base Bid"	

RE-ROOF BUILDING D

WW VETERANS HOME

By execution below bidder bereby offers to furnish the required Work as herein indicated:

SIGNED:

by R. Doak Russell - President

(officer, partner, owner, etc.)

P.O. Box 400, Chesapeake, OH

Address

Corporation

Type of business entity (corporation, partership, individual, etc.)
Corporation organized under the laws of the State of WV
Corporate Seal: Notary Seal

47

RFQ No. BVH352

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

1 to all and a second s

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

affirms and acknowledges th	e inform	Delign Heti	ns angayn	and is in	i1-5-3), it is compliance	hereby or with the	certified that requirements	the vendor as stated.
Vendor's Name:)/		IRFAX,	V_1.Z. /				
Authorized Signature:	ΔL	Out	ussa		Date:	Nove	mber 17	2009
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/0	R.	Doak I	Russell	- Pre	sident			

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia	
COUNTY OF Cabell TO-WIT:	
I, R . Doak Russell , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:	
1. I am an employee of Fairfax, Inc. ; and, (Company Name)	
2. I do hereby attest thatFairfax, Inc. (Company Name)	
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.	
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.	
By: President INC. R. Doak Russe)
Date: November 17, 2009	
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 167H day of November.	
By Commission expires 3-28-2017	
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Brenda G. Poff Partners treurosce & Fin. Svcs. 3327 S-U.S. Rt. 60 East Hustington, WV 25768 (Notary Public)	,
COMPLY WITH WY CODE PROVISTONS WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO	
THE TAX OUT TO THE TAX OF THE TAX	
HE BID.	

BID BOND

BOND #1000835416-09

INOW ALL HEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT WE, THE U	NDERSIGNED FAIRFAX, INC.
P O BOX 400, CHESAPEAKE, OH 45619	
AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY	
FIRMLY BOUND UNTO STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	AS OWNER IN THE
	FOR THE PAYMENT OF WHICH, WELL AND
TRULY TO BE HADE, WE HEREBY JOINTLY AND SEVER	
SIGNED, THIS 17TH DAY OF NOVEMB	ER <u>20</u> 09
THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH	THAT WHEREAS THE PRINCIPAL HAS
SUBMITTED TO STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	A CERTAIN BID, ATTACHED
HERETO AND HEREBY MADE A PART HEREOF TO ENTER ROOFING OF WEST VIRGINIA VETERANS HOME - BUT	INTO A CONTRACT IN WRITING, FOR THE IDING D, 512 WATER STREET,
BARBOURSVILLE, WV 25504 - #RFQ BVH352	
THE LANGUAGE OF THE CONTRACT NOTWITHST RETY HAS NO WARRANTY RESPONSIBILITY BEY THE PRINCIPAL ON THIS BOND.	ANDING, IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT ONLY THE WOOD TWO YEARS FROM COMPLETION OF THE WOOD

- NOW, THEREFORE,

 (A) If said Bld shall be rejected, or in the alternate,
 - (B) If said Bid shall be accepted and the principal shall execute and deliver a contract in the form of contract attached hereto (properly completed in accordance with said Bid) and shall furnish a bond for his faithful performance of said contract; and for the payment of all persons performing labor or furnishing autorials in connection therewith, and shall in all other respects perform the a resment created by the acceptance of said Bid.

Then this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same shall remain in force and effect: It being expressly understood and streed that the liability of the surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

BID BOND: Page 1 of 2

THE SURETY, FOR VALUE RECEIVED, HEREBY STIPULATES AND AGREES THAT THE OBLIGATIONS OF SAID SURETY AND ITS BOND SHALL BE IN HU WAY IMPAIRED OR AFFECTED BY ANY EXTENSION OF THE TIME WITHIN WHICH THE OWNER MAY ACCEPT SUCH BID; AND SAID SURETY DOES HEREBY WAIVE NOTICE OF ANY SUCH EXTENSION

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, THE PRINCIPAL AND THE SURETY HAVE HEREUNTO SET THEIR HANDS AND SEALS, AND SUCH OF THEM AS ARE CORPORATIONS HAVE CAUSED THEIR CORPORATE SEALS TO BE HERETO AFFIXED AND THESE PRESENTS TO BE SIGNED BY THEIR PROPER OFFICERS. THE DAY AND YEAR KIRST SET FORTH ABOVE.

R. DOAK RUSSELL, PRES PRINCIPAL

(L.S.)

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY

SURETY

BY:

DRENDA G. POFF. ATTORNEY-EN-FACT

IMPORTANT -- Surety companies executing bonds must appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the state where the project is located.

Nov 17 2009 9:50AM

45.智慧的特殊的

POYER OF ATTORNEY

LYPRICAN CONTRACTORS TRUITANTING COMPANY DIFFERS FROM COMPANY DIS SPECIALITY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, United States Surety Company 1 Maryland corporation and U.S. Specially insurance Company at Texas compandion (collectively, the Companies I do whese present make consulture and appoint

Charles W. Manning of Brenda G. Poff of Huntington, Visa Virginia

ils the and lawful Amomeyrs) in fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named a vive, with full power and authorny hersby conferred in its name, place and stead, or execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, and criskings m other distriments or contracts of surcessing to include riders, amendments, and consents of surcty, praviding the bond Dollars (5 **3,000,000,000.000.) ***Thec William *** penalty does not exceed

This Power of Attorney shall expire vallegut further action on March 18, 2611. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by allihority of the fallowing resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies.

use in Reset of that the Prenisent this kine Heristonic any Asystan Vice fresident any describing Assistant Secretary stables and is thereby veeted with in power and an interest and an interest and an include the Company and secretarity is appoint any one or more suitable; power and and in the company of the company and secretarity is appoint any one or more suitable; powers and an include the company and secretarity is appointed by the Company and secretarity in the company and secretarity is appointed by the company and secretarity in the company and secretarity is appointed by the company and secretarity is appointed by the company and secretarity is a secretarity in the company and secretarity is a secretarity in the company and secretarity is a secretarity in the company and secretarity is a secretarity in the company and secretarity is a secretarity in the company and secretarity is a secretarity in the company and secretarity is a secretarity in the company and secretarity is a secretarity in the company and secretarity is a secretarity in the company and secretarity is a secretarity in the company and secretarity is a secretarity in the company and secretarity is a secretarity in the company and the company and secretarity is a secretarity in the company and secretarity is a secretarity in the company and the com provisions

Alterper was far in may be grean in Proved and authorize and in the name of and an deball of the Corogany, to execute spiking located and deliver, any and all books are represented by a spiking of the contents and all proves and discussions are like on a maintaining the Company and all polices and discussions are like on a maintaining the Company and any spiking any spiking and any spiking and any spiking any spiking and any spiking any spiking any spiking and any spiking any spiking any spiking any spiking any spiking any spiking any spiking any spiking any spiking any spiking any spiking any spiking any spiking any spiking any s and sealed this officient by the Corporate Sections

Destruction what the sugniture of any authorized office and region the Compart belefores of president for any power of anomy or any configure relating the sugniture of factories power of attories or company with respect to any bond or were taking to which it saltached.

AN WITHESS WHEN PORTHER Simplines have coused this insultrient to be desired and their compands some to be heredo atticed. Also 15th day of 10th, 2008,

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEVIDURY COMPANY DIVILED STATES DRETTY COMPANY L.S. SPECIAL TY INSURANCE COMPANY

Comorale Seals







Daniel P. Agolfar, Vice President

State of Coldonia

County of Los Angeles 55

the this 180 day of the 2008 bufors me Deborat Reeso, a notary public, personally appeared Dadce P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Compared and many Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insufance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory syndence to be the person vehose pame is subscribed to the bulbin instrument and sciency ledged to me that he executed the same on his authorized capacity, and that by his stronger on the instrument the person at the contruption beneft of which the person of beed, executed the instrumen

I serary under RENALTY OF PERILICY upder the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct WITNESS and handland of ficial state

Symptonic Old And Charles

CHORAS PESSE Commess on # 17 26211 Nie las audit a Collegnie (on a colleg County Second Edward (8 301)

t, Jeannie J. King Assestint Serfelary of American Condecisis Indomnity Company, Efficed Shares Burery Company and U.S. Specially insurance Company do hereby centify that the suppresend to regain his a take and correct copy at a Bower of Attorney, executed by said Communics, which is still in full force and affect; but homoric, the resolutions of the Brands of Directors, set odd in the Power of Attomicy are in full force and clied

In William Whereof, thave becommons invitant and affact the scale of said Companies at Los Angeles. California thes 171H, day OF NOVEMBER

Corporate Seals

Bond No. 1000835416-09 Agency No. ___ 9130







Jeannie J. King Assistant Sceretary